

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

CELLO-FOIL PRODUCTS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant/
Cross-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 104107
Court of Appeals No. 151615
Lower Court 90-1901-C2

v.

**MICHIGAN MUTUAL LIABILITY
COMPANY, et al.,**
Defendants-Appellees

GELMAN SCIENCES, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Supreme Court No. 105981
Court of Appeals No. 164382
Lower Court No. 91-42288-CK

v.

**FIDELITY AND CASUALTY COMPANY OF
NEW YORK, et al.,**

Defendants-Appellees

**ARCO INDUSTRIES CORPORATION and
FREDERICK C. MATTHAEI, JR.**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Supreme Court No. 106678
Court of Appeals No. 187104
Lower Court No. A87-0218-CK

v.

**AMERICAN MOTORISTS INSURANCE
COMPANY,**

Defendant-Appellee

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS- APPELLANTS
ARCO INDUSTRIES CORPORATION, CELLO-FOIL PRODUCTS, INC.,
GELMAN SCIENCES, INC., AND FREDERICK C. MATTHAEI, JR.**

Nicholas J. Zoogman
John P. Winsbro
C. Alexander Teu
Nancy B. Lipin
ANDERSON KILL & OLICK, P.C.
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 278-1000
(212) 278-1000

Of Counsel:

Amy Bach, Esq.
Citicorp Center
One Sansome Street
Suite 1610
San Francisco, CA 94104
Fax No: (415) 393-9994

John A. MacDonald
1600 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 568-4707
(On the brief)

Bradley J. Schram
Steven J. Weiss
Hertz, Schram &
Saretsky, P.C.
1760 S. Telegraph Rd.
Suite 300
Bloomfield Mills, MI 48302
(810) 335-5000

Attorneys for Amicus
Curiae United Policyholders

Dated: May 6, 1997

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STANDARD-FORM CGL INSURANCE POLICY PROVIDES COVERAGE FOR BODILY INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE WHICH TAKES PLACE DURING THE POLICY PERIOD, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE DAMAGE OR INJURY IS "DISCOVERED" OR BECOMES "MANIFEST" DURING THAT PERIOD	8
II. THE DRAFTING HISTORY DEMONSTRATES THAT THE INSURANCE INDUSTRY INTENDED THE STANDARD-FORM CGL POLICY LANGUAGE TO PROVIDE CONTINUOUS COVERAGE UNDER MULTIPLE, SUCCESSIVE INSURANCE POLICIES FOR PROGRESSIVE OR CONTINUOUS BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE	11
A. The CGL Policy Drafting Committees Expressly Recognized That Claims Involving Continuous Loss or Damage over Successive Policy Periods Would Trigger Multiple Insurance Policies	11
B. A "Manifestation" Trigger Was Rejected by the Drafting Committees in the 1960s	18
C. The Insurance Industry Again Rejected a "Manifestation" Trigger of Coverage in the 1970s	22
D. In the 1980s, the Insurance Industry Again Rejected a "Manifestation," or "First Discovery," Trigger of Coverage	26
III. COURTS HAVE RECOGNIZED THAT THE CGL DRAFTING HISTORY COMPELS THE REJECTION OF A "MANIFESTATION" TRIGGER	28

IV.	NUMEROUS INSURANCE COMPANIES, INCLUDING SOME OF THE DEFENDANTS INVOLVED IN THE PRESENT APPEAL, HAVE URGED OTHER COURTS TO REJECT A "MANIFESTATION" TRIGGER AS CONTRARY TO THE CONTROLLING POLICY LANGUAGE AND THE UNDERWRITING INTENT	31
A.	The Inconsistent Positions Taken by the Insurance Company Appellees	33
B.	Numerous Other Insurance Companies Also Have Advocated the Rejection of a "Manifestation" or "First Discovery" Trigger	37
C.	The Insurance Companies' Judicial Representations Mandate the Rejection of a "Manifestation" or "First Discovery" Trigger	45
V.	THE DOCTRINE OF QUASI-ESTOPPEL AND MAINTENANCE OF THE INTEGRITY OF THE JUDICIAL PROCESS REQUIRES THIS COURT TO PREVENT THE INSURANCE COMPANIES FROM PROFITING FROM THEIR INCONSISTENT POSITIONS	46
	RELIEF REQUESTED	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Home Products v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.,
565 F. Supp. 1485 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), aff'd as modified,
748 F.2d 760 (2d Cir. 1984) 11, 12, 29

American Star Insurance Co. v. American Employers Inc.
Co., No. G000189 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983) 41

American Star Insurance Co. v. Grice, 854 P.2d 622
(Wash. 1993) 31

Arco Industries Corp. v. American Motorists Insurance
Co., 215 Mich. App. 633 (1996) 2, 50

In Re Asbestos Insurance Cases, Judicial Council
Coordination Proceeding No. 1072 (Cal. Super. Ct.,
San Francisco Cty.) 39

California Union Insurance Co. v. Landmark Insurance
Co., 193 Cal. Rptr. 461 (Ct. App. 1983) 44

Cello-Foil Products, Inc. v. Michigan Mutual Liability
Co., No. 151615 (Mich. Ct. App. Aug. 15, 1995) 2, 50

Centennial Insurance Co. v. Lumbermens Mutual Casualty
Co., 677 F. Supp. 342 (E.D. Pa. 1987) 41

Claussen v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co., 380 S.E.2d 686
(Ga. 1989) 31, 47

Davis v. Wakelee, 156 U.S. 680 (1895) 46

Edwards v. Aetna Life Insurance Co., 690 F.2d 595 (6th
Cir. 1982) 48

Eljer Mfg. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 972 F.2d 805 (7th Cir. 1992) 31

Fireman's Fund Insurance Co. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety
Co., 273 Cal. Rptr. 431 (Ct. App. 1990) 44

Gelman Sciences, Inc. v. Fidelity & Casualty Co., 214
Mich. App. 560 (1995) 2, 39

General Ceramics Inc. v. Fireman's Fund Insurance Cos.,
66 F.3d 647 (3d Cir. 1995) 47

Gruol Construction Co. v. Insurance Co. of N. Am.,
524 P.2d 427 (Wash. Ct. App.), review
denied, 84 Wash. 2d 1014 (1974) 44

<u>Hobart Brothers, Co. v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co., No. 86-518 (D.D.C. 1988)</u>	40
<u>In Re Hoechst Celanese Corporation, 584 N.Y.S.2d 805 (App. Div. 1992)</u>	12
<u>Insurance Co. of N. America v. Forty-Eight Insulations Co., 633 F.2d 1212 (6th Cir. 1980), reh'g granted in part, clarified, 657 F.2d 814 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1109 (1981)</u>	34, 44
<u>Insurance Co. Of N. America v. Forty-Eight Insulations, Inc., 451 F. Supp. 1230 (E.D. Mich. 1978), aff'd, 633 F.2d 1212 (6th Cir. 1980), modified, 657 F.2d 814 cert. denied, 102 S. Ct. 686 (1981)</u>	13, 35
<u>Joy Technologies v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co., 421 S.E.2d 493 (W. Va. 1992)</u>	47
<u>Just v. Land Reclamation, Ltd., 456 N.W.2d 570 (Wis. 1990)</u>	47
<u>Lac D'Amiante du Quebec, Ltee. v. American Home Assurance Co., 613 F. Supp. 1549 (D.N.J. 1985)</u>	44
<u>Leski v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 367 Mich. 560 (1962)</u>	46
<u>Madsen & Howell, Inc. v. Sentry Insurance, Co., No. L-021632-85 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1986)</u>	42
<u>Marotta Scientific Controls, Inc. v. RLI Insurance Co., No. 87-4438 (D.N.J. June 4, 1990)</u>	44
<u>Michigan Millers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Bronson Plating Co., 445 Mich. 558 (1994)</u>	10, 45
<u>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Admiral Insurance Co., 897 P.2d 1, modified 913 P.2d 878 (Cal. 1995)</u>	8, 30
<u>Morton International, Inc. v. General Accident Ins. Co., 629 A.2d 831 (N.J. 1993), petition for reconsideration denied (Jan. 11, 1994)</u>	31, 46, 47
<u>New Castle County v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co., 933 F.2d 1162 (3d Cir. 1991), rev'd on other grounds, 970 F.2d 1267 (3d Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 113 S. Ct. 1846 (1993)</u>	31
<u>Sandoz, Inc. v. Employers Liability Assur. Corp., 554 F. Supp. 257 (D.N.J. 1983)</u>	32, 47
<u>Schering Corp. v. Home Insurance Co., 712 F.2d 4 (2d Cir. 1983), cert. denied sub nom Falcon Insurance Co.</u>	

<u>v. Eli Lilly & Co., 107 S. Ct. 940 (1987)</u>	43
<u>Solvents Recovery Service v. Midland Insurance Co., No. A-2570-86TS (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar. 23, 1987)</u>	42
<u>USLIFE Corp. v. United States Life Insurance Co., 560 F. Supp. 1302 (N.D. Tex. 1983)</u>	48
<u>United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Specialty Coatings Co., 535 N.E.2d 1071 (Ill. App. Ct.), appeal denied, 545 N.E.2d 133 (Ill. 1989)</u>	31
<u>Universal Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Travelers Insurance Co., 451 S.W.2d 616 (Ky. 1970)</u>	32, 47
<u>Upjohn Co. v. New Hampshire Insurance Co., 178 Mich. App. 706, 444 N.W.2d 813 (Ct. App. 1989), rev'd, 438 Mich. 197, 476 N.W.2d 392 (1991)</u>	40
<u>Weiss v. Stein, 209 Mich. 482 (1920)</u>	48
MISCELLANEOUS	
<u>31 Corpus Juris Secundum Estoppel and Waiver § 120 (1996)</u>	48
